
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
30 May 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 10th June, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 12 March 2014 

Public Document Pack



 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Leisure Facilities - Leisure Trust Update  
 

11 - 30 

5. Haysden Country Park - Draft Management Plan  
 

31 - 146 

 Annex 1 is available in hard copy on request  

 
6. Larkfield Leisure Centre - Capital Projects  
 

147 - 156 

7. Country Park Customer Panel Meetings  
 

157 - 160 

8. Capital Projects Post Implementation Reviews  
 

161 - 164 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Leybourne Lakes Country Park - Concessions  
 

165 - 166 

10. Tonbridge Sports Association - Annual Report  
 

167 - 172 

11. Children and Young People Update  
 

173 - 182 

12. Events Update  
 

183 - 192 

13. Capital Plan Update Report  
 

193 - 200 

14. Leisure Facilities - Financial Performance  
 

201 - 206 

15. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

 
 Matters for consideration in Private 

 
16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 
 PART 2 - PRIVATE 

 
17. Grounds Maintenance Contract - Retender  
 

207 – 212 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  

 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
 

Cllr D Keeley 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr R Taylor 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 



 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman - in the Chair), Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole, Cllr R Taylor and 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, 
Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray and 
M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
Representative:  Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Miss J R L Elks and Ms S V Spence 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAA 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, Councillor Coffin referred to a potential 
interest in the 2014 Events Update as a provider of fireworks at events. 
 

LAA 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 9 December 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

LAA 14/3 
  

LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D140033MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure provided an 
update on the management and operation of the Council’s leisure 
facilities through the agreement with the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure 
Trust.  The first Annual Service Delivery Plan and quarterly monitoring 
report produced by the Trust were presented together with the results 
from recent shopper visits and progress on reinstatement works for 
Tonbridge Swimming Pool following flooding over the Christmas period. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 12 March 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

 
(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery 

Plan for 1 November 2013 to 31 March 2015 be approved; 
 
(2) the results of the mystery shopper reports for all sites be noted; 
           and 

 
(3) the progress and work to reinstate Tonbridge Swimming Pool in 

liaison with the Council’s insurers and the Leisure Trust continue 
with the facility reopening to the public in mid March 2014. 

 
LAA 14/4 
  

POULT WOOD GOLF CENTRE - CHARGES  
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts outlined charging proposals brought 
forward by the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust in respect of Poult 
Wood Golf Centre together with details of proposed membership options 
and booking privileges. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the proposed core charges for Poult Wood Golf Centre set out at 

Annex 1 to the report be approved and implemented by the 
Leisure Trust from 1 April 2014; and 
 

(2) the Leisure Trust’s proposed new membership options be 
supported and the proposed new membership priority booking 
status with a 48 hour advanced window for tee time bookings for 
Poult Wood Golf Centre be agreed.  
 
* Referred to Cabinet 

 
LAA 14/5 
  

TONBRIDGE MEMORIAL GARDENS  
 
Decision Notice D140034MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts gave details of progress with the 
refurbishment of Tonbridge Memorial Gardens including an update on 
the procurement process and an amended timeframe for the project.  
Details of the outcome of the tendering process were presented in a 
supplementary report containing exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the revised timescale for the refurbishment of the Tonbridge 

Memorial Gardens, as highlighted at Annex 1 to the report, be 
noted and approved; and 
 

Page 6



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 12 March 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

(2) the revised procurement process for the project be noted together 
with the award of the contract as set out in the supplementary 
report. 

 
LAA 14/6 
  

HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK - USER SURVEY RESULTS  
 
Decision Notice D140035MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts presented the results of the 2013 
user survey carried out at Haysden Country Park and brought forward 
potential improvements for consideration.  It was noted that the results 
indicated that the facility continued to be appreciated by the local 
community with a 97% level of satisfaction. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 

(1) the 2013 market survey results for Haysden Country Park user 

survey be noted; and 

(2) improvements be progressed in accordance with the approach 

outlined at paragraph 1.2.8 of the report. 

 
LAA 14/7 
  

CAPITAL PROJECTS - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS  
 
Decision Notice D140036MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts brought forward for consideration 
Capital Plan post implementation reviews in respect of Larkfield Leisure 
Centre energy saving measures, enhancement of fitness suites at 
Larkfield and Angel Leisure Centres and bridge repairs at Haysden 
Country Park. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Post Implementation Reviews for Larkfield 
Leisure Centre – Energy Saving Measures Phase 2, Larkfield and Angel 
Leisure Centres – Enhancement to Fitness Suites and Haysden Country 
Park – Bridge Repairs be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LAA 14/8 
  

MEDWAY VALLEY COUNTRYSIDE PARTNERSHIP  
 
The report provided an introduction to the Medway Valley Countryside 
Partnership, outlined the Borough Council’s financial support and gave 
details of progress with work undertaken by the Partnership in 2013/14.  
The Partnership Manager, Caroline Drewett, attended the meeting to 
present the update of activities undertaken within the Borough and 
answered Members’ questions. 

Page 7



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 12 March 2014 

 
 

 

4 

 

 
LAA 14/9 
  

COMMONWEALTH CELEBRATIONS  
 
Members were advised of two key Commonwealth celebration dates in 
2014 and related activities within the Borough.  These included the ‘Fly a 
Flag’ initiative to celebrate Commonwealth Day on 10 March 2014.  
Members were also updated on arrangements for welcoming the 
Commonwealth Baton to Kent on 5 June including the hosting of an 
event at Tonbridge Castle. 
 

LAA 14/10 
  

TONBRIDGE RACECOURSE SPORTSGROUND PROJECTS  
 
The Advisory Board was updated on a number of projects taking place 
within and adjacent to Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground.  Reference 
was made to works to Bewley’s Weir and Avebury Avenue bridge, the 
planned installation of two additional wells on Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground by South East Water and the refurbishment of Tonbridge 
Memorial Gardens. 
 

LAA 14/11 
  

CAPITAL PLAN SCHEMES  
 
The report updated progress with schemes contained in the Leisure 
Services section of the Capital Plan 
 

LAA 14/12 
  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE  
 
The report updated progress on key areas of the Children and Young 
People work programme including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, 
the Y2 Crew programme, the Children’s Operational Group, KCC 
Children’s Centres and the Youth Forum. 
 

LAA 14/13 
  

2014 EVENTS UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of the forthcoming programme of events across 
the Borough, some delivered directly and others by community groups 
with the assistance of the Council. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

LAA 14/14 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and  
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matter be considered in private. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 12 March 2014 

 
 

 

5 

 

 
LAA 14/15 
  

TONBRIDGE MEMORIAL GARDENS – OUTCOME OF TENDERS  

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The report provided details of the outcome of the tendering process for 
the refurbishment of Tonbridge Memorial Gardens (Minute LAA 14/5 
refers). 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

10 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure and the 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 LEISURE FACILITIES – LEISURE TRUST UPDATE 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the management and operation of the 

Council’s leisure facilities through the agreement with the Tonbridge and 

Malling Leisure Trust.  The report presents details of the Trust’s Annual 

Service Delivery Plan, results from recent mystery shopper visits, an update 

on Customer Panels and up
[...]
s mentioned in previous reports, it is clear that the flood defences already 

assisted greatly in protecting the pool, further consideration continues to be given 

to possible additional modifications in case of future flood.  An independent flood 

Page 13



 4  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

risk assessment report has also been undertaken with the results being 

considered with the Council’s insurers.   

1.7 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.7.1 The Transfer to the Leisure Trust has made a significant contribution to the 

savings to be identified and implemented as part of the 2014/15 budget cycle. 

1.7.2 The cost of undertaking the mystery shopper visits are met by the Leisure Trust. 

1.7.3 A £100 excess is payable in relation to the Council’s insurance to cover 

reinstatement works for Tonbridge Swimming Pool, with the exception of 

instances of betterment which are being met through the Council’s Buildings 

Repairs Expenditure Plan. 

1.8 Risk Assessment 

1.8.1 Risk assessment issues related to the establishment of the new Trust were 

considered in the report to the December 2012 meeting of this Board. 

1.8.2 Reinstatement works for Tonbridge Swimming Pool were risk assessed 

individually and additional hazards that the works and flood created were 

monitored and assessed regularly to ensure control measures are effective. 

1.9 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.9.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report. 

1.10 Policy Considerations 

1.10.1 Asset Management, Community, Healthy Lifestyles, Young People. 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that: 

1) the Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan - 

Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for 1 November 2013 to 31 March 

2014 be noted; 

2) the results of the mystery shopper reports for all sites be noted; and 

3) consideration be given to possible additional modifications in case of future 

fl
[...]
consultation 

process. 

1.5.3 A list of comments received, along with any recommended alterations to the Plan, 

will be reported at a future meeting of this Board for final approval. 

1.6 Legal Implications 

1.6.1 Legal responsibilities and issues have been considered within the draft Plan.  

1.7 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.7.1 The draft Management Plan reflects existing capital and revenue budgets 

associated with the site. 

1.8 Risk Assessment 

1.8.1 The Council’s Health and Safety Officer will be consulted on the draft Plan.  

1.9 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.9.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report.  

1.10 Policy Considerations 

1.10.1 Biodiversity & Sustainability, Community, Healthy Lifestyles, Young People. 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 It is, therefore, RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that: 

Page 33



 4  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

1) subject to Member comment at the meeting, the draft Haysden Country 

Park Management Plan be circulated for public consultation as outlined in 

the report; and  

2) following public consultation, the final Plan be brought forward to a future 

meeting of this Board for approval. 

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Chris Fox 

Haysden Country Park Management Plan 2010 – 2014 

User survey 2013 

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene & Leisure 

Maria Heslop 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth & Arts 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No N/a 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting eq
[...]
spection basic work and repairs. 
Electricity charges        700 Lights water heaters, wall heaters, hand 

dryers toilet pumps. 
Water charges       50 Hand basins, and toilets. 
Sewerage disposal etc.      700 Septic tank emptying. 
Toilet cleaning & domestic 
supplies 

    5,650 Toilet cleaning. 

Premises insurance       100  
Transport related expenses       100  
Equipment, furniture & materials     2850 Barrier, gate, seat, signs and fencing 

repairs. 
Protective clothing       50  
Security services     1900  
Trade refuse charges       800 Litter disposal. 
Dog bin emptying       550  
Rodent control        650 Rabbit and rodent control. 
Litter collection      6,450 Litter bin emptying and some litter 

picking, fly tipping removal and 
abandoned car disposal. 

Advertising        800 Leaflet printing, and advert costs. 
Telephones        500 Mobile phone charges. 
Information technology        1650 Central office costs allocated over all 

Council facilities. 
 

Central salaries & administration     2,850 
Departmental administration     13,850 
Capital charges     16,2500  
Total £150,900  
   
INCOME   
Rights over water    (11,350) Sailing, fishing, triathlon swimming. 
Miscellaneous     (29,000) Mobile refreshment service and car park 

fees. 
Total Income £ (40,350)  

   
Net Expenditure £110,550  

Page 145



 

Page 146



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

10 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure and the 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth & Arts  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 LARKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE – CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Summary 

The report outlines progress in relation to the refurbishment of the Health 

Suite and the provision of LED lighting in the sports hall at Larkfield Leisure 

Centre. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members w
[...]
ns 

1.5.1 As outlined in the report.  

 

Page 149



 4  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The projects benefit a number of ambitions related to improvement and 

maintenance of the fabric of the buildings, sustainability, contribution to tackling 

the effects of climate change and economic efficiency.  Failure to do so may result 

in loss of public perception, increase in expenditure and a failure to reduce carbon 

emissions.   

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report. 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

1.8.1 Asset Management, Biodiversity & Sustainability, Business Continuity/Resilience. 

1.9 Recommendation 

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that due to the construction timescale, 

authority for the award of the Health Suite Refurbishment contract at Larkfield 

Leisure Centre be delegated to the Directors of Street Scene & Leisure and 

Central Services with the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth & Arts and the Chair 

and Vice Chair of the Leisure & Arts Advisory Board. 

The Chief Leisure Officer  confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Stephen Gregg 

Nil  

  

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene and Leisure  

Maria Heslop 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth & Arts 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No Capital projects with no related 
equalities issues. 

Page 150



 5  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promo
[...]
nimise the 
impacts identified above? 
 

N/A 
 
 

 11 Recommendation: 
 

It is clear from the evaluation undertaken by the Building & Facilities Manager that works to the health suite are essential and need to be 
progressed.  The additional cost of the enhanced scheme (£40,000) will generate additional income of £15,000 per annum reducing the 
net annual cost to the Council.  It is therefore recommended that the enhanced scheme (Option 2) at a capital cost of £240,000 be 
transferred from List C to List B. 

 

P
age 156



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

10 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure and the 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth & Arts  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 COUNTRY PARK – CUSTOMER PANEL MEETINGS 

Summary 

This report seeks the appointment of Member representatives to attend 

Customer Panel Meetings at the Council’s two Country Parks until May 

2015. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Panels, ideally comprising approximately 10-12 customers, currently meet at a 

minimum twice per annum.  Panels were previously in place for the Council’s 

indoor leisure facilities and these are now managed by Tonbridge & Malling 

Leisure Trust.  Meetings are attended by relevant officers and two Members 

appointed by this Board. 

1.1.2 The purpose of the Panels is to seek views from a cross section of users on the 

services provided at each facility, and also to provide a “sounding board” for 

potential new initiatives. 

1.2 Future Role 

1.2.1 The Customer Panels have played an important role in assisting facilities to 

continue to meet the needs of users. 

1.2.2 A range of issues of particular importance to customers have been raised and 

addressed which otherwise may have been overlooked.  Attendance by Council 

Members has also enabled c
[...]
dverse 

impact or discriminate against 

different groups in the 

community? 

No All members of the community are 

able to join the Panels and attend 

meetings. 

b. Does the decision being made or 

recommended through this paper 

make a positive contribution to 

promoting equality? 

Yes As above. 

c. What steps are you taking to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts identified 

above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

10 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 CAPITAL PROJECTS – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 

Summary 

A Capital Plan Post Implementation Review is brought forward for 

consideration in respect of Larkfield Leisure Centre New Dance/Exercise 

Studio. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 This report is the latest in a series of Post Implementation Reviews which, in 

accordance with the Capital Strategy, are submitted to this Board for approval.  

The reviews are presented in accordance with the template agreed by the 

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board. 

1.2 Larkfield Leisure Centre New Dance/Exercise Studio 

1.2.1 Attached at [Annex 1] is the relevant review template for this Capital Scheme. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 Considered within the evaluation templates for the scheme. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 As shown in [Annex 1]. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 All risks identified within the evaluation procedure and any difficulties highlighted 

through the attached Post Implementation Reviews. 

1
[...]
and had a 
number postponed, which has now put a strain on the administration of the move to 
the summer season.  It is important to recognise that the clubs whose premises have 
been directly affected will need protection against the costs arising from a 
reoccurrence. 
 
The condition of pitches, on our other sportsgrounds, caused matches to be 
postponed so we now end a winter season as unfinished as a number of pitches 
become cricket outfields. For all the Club’s affected it is a question of picking up the 
pieces and having volunteers to get everything put back together again. The 
enthusiasm and hard work of those who manage our member clubs will see that 
sports participation will recover.  
 
April 2014 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-Part 1 Public 10 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

10 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE 

Summary 

This report updates Members on key areas of the Children and Young 

People work programme, including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, the 

Y2 Crew programme, the Children’s Operational Group, and the Youth 

Forum. 

1.1 Activate 

1.1.1 The 2014 Easter Activate programme ran from Monday, 7 April to Thursday 

17 April and offered young people aged 8-16 the chance to try out a range of 

more unusual activities.  The programme was again split into four categories to 

make it easier for parents and young people to find the activities that they would 

like to do.  Outdoor activities included windsurfing, kayaking and junior rangers.  

Sports ranged from fencing and dodgeball to trampolining.  Creative arts included 

music technology as well as magic and special effects and character make-up 

workshops and emergency first aid, bike fun day and cookery formed part of the 

Council’s life skills option. 

1.1.2 Activities w
[...]
date Report - Annex 1

	14 Leisure Facilities - Financial Performance
	Leisure Facilities - Financial Performance - Annex 1 - Tonbridge Cemetery
	Leisure Facilities - Financial Performance - Annex 2 - Country Parks Income

	17 Grounds Maintenance Contract - Retender
	12-01 - Grounds Maintenance Contract Retender - Annex 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 10th June, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr 
Mrs B A Brown, Cllr D Keeley and Cllr R Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray 
and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
Representative:  Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), T Edmondston-Low, 
R D Lancaster and D J Trice 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAA 14/16 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

LAA 14/17 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 12 March 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

LAA 14/18 
  

LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D140074MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts provided an update on the 
management and operation of the Council’s leisure facilities through the 
agreement with the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  Details of the 
Trust’s Annual Service Delivery Plan and quarterly monitoring report 
were presented together with the results from recent mystery shopper 
visits and updates on customer panels and the refurbishment of 
Tonbridge Swimming Pool.  The Trust’s Chief Executive attended the 
meeting to make a short presentation and answer questions from 
Members. 
 
RECOMMENDED:   That 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 10 June 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

 
(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery 

Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for 1 November 
2013 to 31 March 2014 be noted; 

 
(2) the results of the mystery shopper reports for all sites be noted; 

and 
 
(3) consideration be given to possible additional modifications in case 

of future flood at Tonbridge Swimming Pool in liaison with the 
Council’s insurers and the Leisure Trust. 

 
LAA 14/19 
  

HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK - DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Decision Notice D140075MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts presented a draft Management Plan 
for Haysden Country Park for the next five year period and gave details 
of a proposed public consultation process.  A number of suggestions 
regarding drafting and presentation of a pie graph were noted by officers 
for incorporation in the consultation document. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That: 
 
(1) the draft Haysden Country Park Management Plan set out at 

Annex 1 to the report be circulated for public consultation as 
outlined in the report; and 

 
(2) following public consultation, the final Plan be brought forward to 

a future meeting of the Advisory Board for consideration. 
 

LAA 14/20 
  

LARKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE - CAPITAL PROJECTS  
 
Decision Notice D140076MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts outlined progress in relation to the 
refurbishment of the Health Suite and the provision of LED lighting in the 
sports hall at Larkfield Leisure Centre.  Details were given of the 
procurement process in respect of the former together with a proposed 
procedure for award of the contract in view of the timescale for the 
project. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That due to the construction timescale, authority for 
the award of the Health Suite Refurbishment Contract at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre be delegated to the Directors of Street Scene and 
Leisure and Central Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Leisure, Youth and Arts and the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Leisure and Arts Advisory Board. 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 10 June 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

 
LAA 14/21 
  

COUNTRY PARK CUSTOMER PANEL MEETINGS  
 
Decision Notice D140077MEM 
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Director of Street 
Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts 
regarding appointment of Member representatives to attend Customer 
Panel meetings at the Council’s two Country Parks until May 2015. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the current representatives be re-appointed to 
serve on the Customer Panels until May 2015. 
 

LAA 14/22 
  

CAPITAL PROJECTS POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS  
 
Decision Notice D140078MEM 
 
A Capital Plan Post Implementation Review was brought forward for 
consideration in respect of Larkfield Leisure Centre New Dance/Exercise 
Studio. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Post Implementation Review for the New 
Dance/Exercise Studio for Larkfield Leisure Centre be endorsed. 
 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LAA 14/23 
  

LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK - CONCESSIONS  
 
Further to Decision No D130146MEM the report provided an update on 
the fishing and catering concessions recently awarded at Leybourne 
Lakes Country Park. 
 

LAA 14/24 
  

TONBRIDGE SPORTS ASSOCIATION - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Advisory Board received the annual report of the Tonbridge Sports 
Association for 2013/14 which was presented by Mr Alan Nicholl, the 
Association’s Chairman.  Members expressed their appreciation of the 
work of Mr Nicholl and the positive working partnership between the 
Sports Association and the Council.  Discussion took place regarding 
ways in which the growth in athletics participation might be replicated for 
cricket.   
 

LAA 14/25 
  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on key areas of the Children and Young People 
work programme including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, the Y2 
Crew programme, the Children’s Operational Group, and the Youth 
Forum.  Particular attention was drawn to the increase in take up of 
places on the Activate programme, representing 84% of total capacity. 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 10 June 2014 

 
 

 

4 

 

 
LAA 14/26 
  

EVENTS UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of the forthcoming programme of events across 
the Borough, some delivered directly and others by community groups 
with the assistance of the Council.  All parish and town councils had 
been contacted regarding events in their area and a summary of the 
responses was attached at the Annex to the report.  It was intended to 
provide a quarterly report on such events and update the Council’s 
website accordingly. 
 

LAA 14/27 
  

CAPITAL PLAN UPDATE REPORT  
 
The report advised Members of progress with schemes contained in the 
Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan, particular reference being 
made to the work to Tonbridge Memorial Gardens and its formal opening 
on 22 September 2014.  In response to a question, the Advisory Board 
was informed that the works to Avebury Avenue bridge were anticipated 
in August and details of the timeframe would be provided to Local 
Members when confirmed. 
 

LAA 14/28 
  

LEISURE FACILITIES - FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
The report summarised financial information in relation to Tonbridge 
Cemetery and the Council’s Country Parks. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

LAA 14/29 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  
 

LAA 14/30 
  

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - RETENDER  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140079MEM 
 
Further to Decision No D13002MEM the joint report of the Director of 
Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure Youth and 
Arts provided an update on the retendering of the Council’s Grounds 
Maintenance Contract and sought approval of a select list of contractors. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 10 June 2014 

 
 

 

5 

 

(1) subject to a satisfactory health and safety appraisal, the Select 
List of Contractors set out in the report be approved and invited to 
tender for the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract; and 

 
(2) the approach to social value outlined in paragraph 1.7 of the 

report be endorsed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 


